
GOLDER RANCH FIRE DISTRICT 
FEE SCHEDULE

Authorized by Resolution No. 24- ____/effective as of January 1, 2025 

FIRE PROTECTION & EMERGENCY RESPONSE FEES 
Equipment 
Ladder Truck $350/Hour Minimum charge of one (1) hour 
Fire Engine  (Type I) $300/Hour Minimum charge of one (1) hour 
Fire Engine (Type III) $200/Hour Minimum charge of one (1) hour 
Fire Engine (Type VI) $100/Hour Minimum charge of one (1) hour 
Equipment/Support Vehicle $200/Hour Minimum charge of one (1) hour 
Water Tender $200/Hour Minimum charge of one (1) hour 
Ambulance (No Transport) Approved DHS Rate Current rate approved by DHS 
Ambulance (Transport) Approved DHS Rate Current rate approved by DHS 
Command Vehicle $100/Hour Minimum charge of one (1) hour 
Fire Investigation Vehicle $100/Hour Minimum charge of one (1) hour 
Personnel 
Chief Officer Salary rate + ERE Employee Related Expense  (ERE) 
Inspector/Investigator Actual Hourly + ERE Employee Related Expense  (ERE) 
Officer (Captain or QAC) Actual Hourly + ERE Employee Related Expense  (ERE) 
Engineer Actual Hourly + ERE Employee Related Expense  (ERE) 
Paramedic Actual Hourly + ERE Employee Related Expense  (ERE) 
Firefighter Actual Hourly + ERE Employee Related Expense  (ERE) 
Supplies 
All supplies used or damaged Cost + 10% Supplies may include water, foam, hose, tools, 

fuel, personal protection equipment, medical 
supplies, and any other equipment that was 
used or damaged as part of the response. 

Ambulance Membership Program 

Ambulance Membership 
Program 

Approved DHS Rates Current rates approved by DHS 

Notes 
- Fee schedule applies to billable mutual-aid responses
- After the first hour, all fees will be prorated to the next half-hour
- ERE calculated at current fiscal year’s PSPRS rate, Workers’ Compensation rate and Medicare rate.

If on ASRS, it is calculated at current fiscal year’s ASRS rate, Workers’ Compensation rate, Social
Security rate, and Medicare rate.

- Hourly rate(s) for apparatus approximated to a depreciated hourly rate (8-hour operational cycle)
*Does not include fuel costs

Maint. /Hour Depreciation/Hour Total Cost Est. Cost of Unit 
Ladder Truck $59.70 270.00 $329.70 $1,700,000.00 
Engine (Type I) $28.20 $215.00 $243.20 $1,000,000.00 
Engine (Type III) $45.86 $155.00 $200.86 $400,000.00 
Engine (Type VI) $23.20 $55.00 $78.20 $300,000.00 
Equipment/LT $28.20 $140.00 $268.20 $1,000,000.00 
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GOLDER RANCH FIRE DISTRICT 
FEE SCHEDULE

Authorized by Resolution No. 24- ____/effective as of January 1, 2025 

NON-TAXPAYER AND/OR DEDICATED UNIT NON-EMERGENT FEES 
Equipment 
Ladder Truck $525/Hour Minimum charge of two (2) hour 
Fire Engine  (Type I) $450/Hour Minimum charge of two (2) hour 
Fire Engine (Type III) $300/Hour Minimum charge of two (2) hour 
Fire Engine (Type VI) $150/Hour Minimum charge of two (2) hour 
Equipment/Support Vehicle $300/Hour Minimum charge of two (2) hour 
Water Tender $300/Hour Minimum charge of two (2) hour 
Ambulance (No Transport) Approved DHS Rate Current rate approved by DHS 
Ambulance (Transport) Approved DHS Rate Current rate approved by DHS 
Command Vehicle $150/Hour Minimum charge of two (2) hour 
Fire Investigation Vehicle $150/Hour Minimum charge of two (2) hour 
Personnel 
Chief Officer Salary rate + ERE Employee Related Expenses  (ERE) 
Inspector/Investigator Actual Hourly + ERE Employee Related Expenses  (ERE) 
Officer (Captain or QAC) Actual Hourly + ERE Employee Related Expenses  (ERE) 
Engineer Actual Hourly + ERE Employee Related Expenses  (ERE) 
Paramedic Actual Hourly + ERE Employee Related Expenses  (ERE) 
Firefighter Actual Hourly + ERE Employee Related Expenses  (ERE) 
Supplies 
All supplies used or damaged Cost + 10% Supplies may include water, foam, hose, tools, 

fuel, personal protection equipment, medical 
supplies, and any other equipment that was used 
or damaged as part of the response. 

Notes 
- Fee schedule applies to billable responses to non-taxpayers and/or non-emergent requests for a

dedicated unit
- After the second full hour, all fees will be prorated to the next half-hour
- ERE calculated at current fiscal year’s PSPRS rate, Workers’ Compensation rate and Medicare rate. If 

on ASRS, it is calculated at current fiscal year’s ASRS rate, Workers’ Compensation rate, Social
Security rate, and Medicare rate.
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GOLDER RANCH FIRE DISTRICT 
FEE SCHEDULE

Authorized by Resolution No. 24- ____/effective as of January 1, 2025 

TRAINING AND CONFERENCE ROOM FEES 
Priority I – District Activities 
380 Large meeting room No Charge Room must be left clean and orderly 
Janitorial Fee $150 Charged if room is left unclean and/or disorderly 
Priority II – Governmental Agencies / Groups with Broad Community Interest 
380 Large meeting room No Charge Room must be left clean and orderly 
Janitorial Fee $150 Charged if room is left unclean and/or disorderly 
Priority III – Civic & Service Use 
380 Large meeting room $50/Day Room must be left clean and orderly 
Janitorial Fee $150 Charged if room is left unclean and/or disorderly 
Priority IV – Private Interest Groups 
380 Large meeting room $30/Hour Room must be left clean and orderly 
Janitorial Fee $150 Charged if room is left unclean and/or disorderly 
Notes 

- Classroom availability is from 5:00 p.m. to 10:00 p.m. on weekdays and from 8:00 a.m. to 10:00
p.m. on Fridays, Saturdays, and Sundays. The only exception to this availability is scheduled district
events which take precedence.

- Food and beverages are prohibited
- The occupancy load shall determine maximum people allowed
- District reserves the right to deny access or change the schedule of the District facilities
- A “Classroom Request & Liability” form must be completed and filed with the District prior to use
- Key cards must be picked up from the Fire and Life Safety offices during business hours.
- Key cards must be returned to the Fire and Life Safety offices either directly to staff, or placed in the

drop box following use. Lost or not returned key cards will result in a replacement/rekey fee of
$150.00.

- Internet services are not provided

Training Tower / Ventilation Prop / Movable Props 
Training Tower 
Training Tower without use of Burn Room or 
props  

$100.00 per hour Minimum charge of two (2) hours 

Training Tower with use of props $125.00 per hour Minimum charge of two (2) hours 
Training Tower with use of Burn Room $150.00 per hour Minimum charge of two (2) hours, 

plus cost of GRFD Safety Officer 
and Supplies 

Training Tower Class A burn room Package $3750.00 IIC, Exterior Safety Officer, Interior 
Safety/Ignition Officer, Interior 
Instructor, RIC Officer, supplies, 
and 4 burns 

 Tower Prop Use (if used individually) 
Wall Breach Prop $50.00 per hour Minimum charge of two (2) hours, 

responsible for supplies  
Confined Space Tubing Prop $50.00 per hour Minimum charge of two (2) hours, 

plus use of GRFD Safety Officer 
Movable Maze $50.00 per hour Minimum charge of two (2) hours 
Rebar Prop $50.00 per hour Minimum charge of two (2) hours, 

must supply rebar 
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GOLDER RANCH FIRE DISTRICT 
FEE SCHEDULE

Authorized by Resolution No. 24- ____/effective as of January 1, 2025 

Garage Door Prop $50.00 per hour Minimum charge of two (2) hours, 
must supply garage door panels 

FDC / Sprinkler Prop $50.00 per hour Minimum charge of two (2) hours 
Forcible Entry Prop $50.00 per hour Minimum charge of two (2) hours 

must supply flat stock, rebar, 
dowels 

Rappelling Tower $50.00 per hour Minimum charge of two (2) hours, 
must use GRFD Safety Officer 

Ventilation Prop 
Ventilation Prop (Flat or Pitched roof) $75.00 per hour Minimum charge of two (2) hours, 

must supply OSB/2x4 
Fireground survival props $50.00 per hour Minimum charge of two (2) hours 
Flashover Chamber 
Flashover Chamber $150.00/ per hour IIC and supplies (min 4 hr) 
Flashover Chamber Package $3750.00 IIC, Safety Officer, Interior 

Instructor, Ignition Officer, 
supplies, and 4 burns 

Movable Props (if used individually) 
Car fire  Prop $100.00 per hour Minimum charge of two (4) hours 

+Fuel +Technician
CPAT Prop $100.00 per hour Minimum charge of four (4) hours, 
250 gallon LPG Prop $100.00 per hour Minimum charge of Four (4) hours 

+Fuel +Technician
Liquid Spill LPG Prop (4’x6’) $100.00 per hour Minimum charge of four (4) hours 

+Fuel +Technician
Sprinkler/Overhaul Prop $50.00 per hour Minimum charge of two (2) hours 

+sheet rock
Vehicle Extrication/ Stabilization area $50.00 per hour Minimum charge of four (4) hours 

+ car purchase if needed
Driving Course Road Cones $25.00 per hour Minimum charge of two (2) hours 
Natural Gas Meter Prop $25.00 per hour Minimum charge of two (2) hours 
Training Supplies and Equipment 

Lexan for window break 
Market Price + 
Delivery Delivery rate set by supplier 

Copy Machine Copies .25/Copy 

Hay Bales Market Price + 
Delivery 

Delivery rate set by supplier 

Pallets for live fire 
Market Price + 
Delivery Delivery rate set by supplier 

Power Saws $50.00 per hour 

Propane Gas Market Price + 
Delivery 

Delivery rate set by supplier 

SCBA’s (must be fit tested) $50.00 per hour per 
SCBA (min 4 hours) 

SCBA Compressor 
$138 per hour (min 2 
hours) 
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GOLDER RANCH FIRE DISTRICT 
FEE SCHEDULE

Authorized by Resolution No. 24- ____/effective as of January 1, 2025 

Turnout Extractor $150.00 per hour 
(min 2 hours) 

Sheet Rock 
Market Price + 
Delivery 

Delivery rate set by supplier 

Lath Wire 
Market Price + 
Delivery 

Delivery rate set by supplier 

Sheeting Market Price + 
Delivery 

Delivery rate set by supplier 

2x6 Wood Market Price + 
Delivery 

Delivery rate set by supplier 

Rebar Market Price + 
Delivery 

Delivery rate set by supplier 

Wooden Dowels Market Price + 
Delivery 

Delivery rate set by supplier 

Rescue Mannequin 
$25.00 per hour per 
Mannequin 

Smoke Machine $25.00 per hour 

Liquid Smoke Market Price + 
Delivery 

Delivery rate set by supplier 

Labs/Spaces 
Blue Card Simulation Lab $85.00 per hour Plus Blue Card Certified Instructor 
Fitness Room $50.00 per hour 
EMS 
Base Mannequin with no 
Technology/Trainers (I.O. etc) $25.00 per hour 

Electronic Mannequin $50.00 per hour 
Misc. Prop $25.00 per hour 
Personnel 
Ignition Officer/ Prop Technician Actual Hourly + ERE Employee Related Expense (ERE) 
Instructor-In-Charge (IIC) Actual Hourly + ERE Employee Related Expense (ERE) 
Safety Officer Actual Hourly + ERE Employee Related Expense (ERE) 
Blue Card Certified Instructor Actual Hourly + ERE Employee Related Expense (ERE) 

FLEET SERVICES FEE 
Personnel 
Mechanic (Normal Hours) Actual Hourly + ERE 

$125/Hour 
Charge is rounded to the next half-hour 

Mechanic (After Hours)  $200/Hour 2-Hour Minimum rounded to next half-hour 
Supplies 
All supplies used or damaged Cost + 10% Supplies may include all items used for the 

repair or maintenance of the equipment.  
Notes 

- After the first hour, all fees will be prorated to the next half-hour
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GOLDER RANCH FIRE DISTRICT 
FEE SCHEDULE

Authorized by Resolution No. 24- ____/effective as of January 1, 2025 

PUBLIC RECORDS FEE 
Non-Commercial 
Reports $0.25/page 

$0.50/page 

Copying cost per page for black and white 
printed  
Copying cost per page for printed color copies 

Photos/Flash Drive $5/first two photos 
$2/photo 
$5/Flash Drive 

First two (2) photos 
Each additional photo 
Each Flash Drive 

Postage Fees Actual Costs Actual Costs 
Commercial (refer to definition below) 
Reports $0.25/page + Fee 

$0.50/page + Fee 

Copying costs for black and white printed 
copies and include additional fees pursuant 
to ARS 39.121.03(A) 
Copying cost per page for color copies and 
include additional fees pursuant to ARS 
39.121.03(A) 

Photos/ Flash Drive $5/first two photos 
$2/photo 
$5/ Flash Drive 

Cost shall include adjacent costs and include 
additional fees pursuant to ARS 39.121.03(A) 

Postage Fees Actual Cost + Fee Cost shall include adjacent costs and include 
additional fees pursuant to ARS 39.121.03(A) 

Commercial Flat Fee $50.00 All commercial requests shall be charged a 
flat fee of $50.00 

Arizona Revised Statutes 39-121.03 
A. When a person requests copies, printouts or photographs of public records for a commercial purpose,
the person shall provide a statement setting forth the commercial purpose for which the copies, printouts
or photographs will be used. Upon being furnished the statement the custodian of such records may
furnish reproductions, the charge for which shall include the following:

1. A portion of the cost to the public body for obtaining the original or copies of the documents,
printouts or photographs. 

2. A reasonable fee for the cost of time, materials, equipment and personnel in producing such
reproduction. 

3. The value of the reproduction on the commercial market as best determined by the public body.

B. If the custodian of a public record determines that the commercial purpose stated in the statement is a
misuse of public records or is an abuse of the right to receive public records, the custodian may apply to
the governor requesting that the governor by executive order prohibit the furnishing of copies, printouts or
photographs for such commercial purpose. The governor, upon application from a custodian of public
records, shall determine whether the commercial purpose is a misuse or an abuse of the public record. If
the governor determines that the public record shall not be provided for such commercial purpose the
governor shall issue an executive order prohibiting the providing of such public records for such
commercial purpose. If no order is issued within thirty days of the date of application, the custodian of
public records shall provide such copies, printouts or photographs upon being paid the fee determined
pursuant to subsection A.
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GOLDER RANCH FIRE DISTRICT 
FEE SCHEDULE

Authorized by Resolution No. 24- ____/effective as of January 1, 2025 

Arizona Revised Statutes 39-121.03 continued 
C. A person who obtains a public record for a commercial purpose without indicating the commercial
purpose or who obtains a public record for a noncommercial purpose and uses or knowingly allows the use
of such public record for a commercial purpose or who obtains a public record for a commercial purpose
and uses or knowingly allows the use of such public record for a different commercial purpose or who
obtains a public record from anyone other than the custodian of such records and uses it for a commercial
purpose shall in addition to other penalties be liable to the state or the political subdivision from which the
public record was obtained for damages in the amount of three times the amount which would have been
charged for the public record had the commercial purpose been stated plus costs and reasonable attorney
fees or shall be liable to the state or the political subdivision for the amount of three times the actual
damages if it can be shown that the public record would not have been provided had the commercial
purpose of actual use been stated at the time of obtaining the records.

D. For the purposes of this section, "commercial purpose" means the use of a public record for the purpose
of sale or resale or for the purpose of producing a document containing all or part of the copy, printout or
photograph for sale or the obtaining of names and addresses from public records for the purpose of
solicitation or the sale of names and addresses to another for the purpose of solicitation or for any purpose
in which the purchaser can reasonably anticipate the receipt of monetary gain from the direct or indirect
use of the public record. Commercial purpose does not mean the use of a public record as evidence or as
research for evidence in an action in any judicial or quasi-judicial body.

COMMUNITY OUTREACH FEES 
CPR 
BLS Provider $50/person 
Heart Saver AED/First Aid No Charge 

$25/person 
District Resident 
Non-resident 

Fire Extinguisher Training 
Fire Extinguisher Class No Charge 

$25/person** 
District residents/district businesses 
Non-resident 

Fire Safety Education 
Life Safety Education No Charge 

Actual Hourly + ERE 
District residents/district businesses 
Non-residents 

Notes 
Calculated hours shall include 
travel time and be prorated to 
the next half-hour. ERE 
calculated at current fiscal 
year’s PSPRS rate, Workers’ 
Compensation rate and 
Medicare rate. If on ASRS, it is 
calculated at current fiscal 
year’s ASRS rate, Workers’ 
Compensation rate, Social 
Security rate, and Medicare 
rate.  
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GOLDER RANCH FIRE DISTRICT 
FEE SCHEDULE

Authorized by Resolution No. 24- ____/effective as of January 1, 2025 

FIRE CODE COMPLIANCE FEES 
CONSTRUCTION PERMITS/PLAN REVIEW: 
Full payment is required prior to issuance of approved plans/permit issuance.  Initial fees paid include plan review, one resubmittal, one 
intermediate and one final inspection. Additional inspections will result in additional fees at the hourly rate.  Any additional fees shall be paid for 
prior to scheduling a final inspection. 

Construction Plans up to 10,000 square 
feet  

$450 Includes New Buildings, Structures 

Construction Plans over 10,000 square 
feet  

$450 + 
$125 /hour* 

Includes New Buildings, Structures 

Construction Plans Third Submittal $225  From Original Plan set 
Document Reviews $225 Includes:  

General Plan, Final Site Plans, Final Plats 
Fire Code Consultation; Interpretations; 
Pre-submittals $125 /hour* 

Includes Initial Meeting, Research and 
Document Review 

Technical Services; Review Documents 
and Reports 

$225 + 
$125 /hour* 

Includes Research, 
Documentation/Report Review 

Tenant Improvements Including:  building 
construction and interior remodels  

$225 Modifications to Existing Buildings 

Access Gates $200 New Installation or Modification 
Access Roadway – Fire Apparatus $200 New Installation or Modification 
Compressed Gas Systems $500 Per Permit 
Gas Detection Systems Including: 
CO2 Systems 

$200 New Installation or Modification 

Firefighter Air Replenishment System $850 New Installation 
Emergency Responder Radio Coverage 
System 

$500 New Installation 

Commercial Kitchen Cooking Oil Storage 
System 

$250 New Installation 

Fire Alarm System: 
1-50 Devices 

$450 + $5 per 
Additional device 

New Installation per FACU 

Fire Alarm System: 
1-50 Devices 

$275 + $5 per 
Additional device 

Modifications per FACU 

Fire Sprinkler Monitoring System $250 New Installation or Modifications per FACU 
Commercial Fire Sprinkler System 
1-100 Sprinkler Heads 

$550 New Installation 

Commercial Sprinkler System 
101-400 Sprinkler Heads 

$1100 New Installation 

Commercial Sprinkler System 
401 + Sprinkler Heads 

$1100 + $400 per 
additional 400 heads 

New Installation 

Fire Suppression Systems Including:
Special Agents, Standpipes, Kitchen Hood Systems, Fire 
Pumps

$450 New Installation 

Fire Suppression Systems Including: 
Commercial Sprinkler System, Special Agents, 
Standpipes, Kitchen Hood Systems, Fire Pumps

$275 Addition/Modification per System 

Residential Fire Sprinkler Systems NFPA
13D

$400 New Installation 

Residential Fire Sprinkler Systems NFPA
13D

$200 Modifications 
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GOLDER RANCH FIRE DISTRICT 
FEE SCHEDULE

Authorized by Resolution No. 24- ____/effective as of January 1, 2025 

Residential Dry Standpipe System $300 New Installation 
Solar Photovoltaic Systems $100 Per System 
Commercial Battery Storage $450 Per System 
Residential Battery Storage $150 Per System 
Aboveground Storage Tank (AST) $300 Per Tank 
Underground Storage Tank (UST) $225 Per Tank 
Water Supply – New Hydrant 
Installations with Flow Test (Not Part of 
an Improvement)  

$150 Per Individual Hydrant 

Water Supply Improvements Including: 
New Subdivisions/Complex  

$450 Per Water Improvement Plan 

EXPEDITED PLAN REVIEW: 
Expedited plan review requests may not be accepted if staffing and or scheduling are in conflict. All expedited review requests, 
including sets larger than 20 pages, are subject to Fire Marshal approval. 
Expedited 20 Days to 5 Days – Includes 
new buildings, structures, towers, tanks 

 X3 Original Fee See Expedited Plan Review Notes 

Expedited 20 Days to Same or Next Day 
– Plans no larger than 20 pages

 X5 Original Fee See Expedited Plan Review Notes 

IFC OPERATIONAL PERMITS:
An operational permit allows the applicant to conduct an operation or a business for which a permit is required by the International Fire Code for a 
prescribed period or until revoked. Fees include set-up, site visit, and final inspection. See above for additional inspection fees.

Blasting $500 Per Job Site per 30 Day Period 
Open Burning – Commercial $300 Per Job Site per 30 Day Period 
Open Burning – Residential $25** Per Site 
Hot Work (Cutting/Grinding/Welding)  $150 Per Job Site in a Wildfire Risk Area 
Fireworks & Pyrotechnics Public Displays $450 ** Per  Display 
Mobile Food Preparation Vehicle (MFPV) 
- includes all inspections

$50** Annual Permit 

Hazardous Materials Use/Storage $450 Per Site 
LP Gas Tanks or Systems - Commercial $250 Per Tank or System 
LP Gas Tank or System – Residential $125 Per Tank or System 
Special Use Permit $150** Per Event 
Tents/Canopies/Membrane Structures $150 Per Tent/Canopy/Structure ≥400sqft 
Other Operational Permits per IFC $200 Per Operation 
Additional Construction Inspection Fees: 
Inspections beyond those that are normal and customary for a project are subject to additional fees. These fees are calculated at an hourly rate 
with a minimum of one hour per inspection. 

Additional Construction Inspection Fees $125/hr.* Minimum 
1 Hours 1. Additional requested inspections or services

2. Failure to have approved plans on-site
3. Four or more re-inspections
4. Failure to install per approved plans
5. Failure to pretest fire protection system
6. No show for scheduled inspection 
7. inspection for work that is not ready when 
scheduled

After Hours Fees: 
After hours inspections are available at an hourly rate of $225/hr. with a minimum of two hours per inspection.  For inspections requiring more 
than one inspector, the fee will be per hour per inspector.

FIRE PREVENTION INSPECTIONS 
Annual Fire Prevention Inspection (FPI) No Fee Annual Fire Prevention Inspections 
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GOLDER RANCH FIRE DISTRICT 
FEE SCHEDULE

Authorized by Resolution No. 24- ____/effective as of January 1, 2025 

Third Re-Inspection Annual FPI SWO Stop Work Order / Cease and Desist 
Stop Work Order (SWO) SWO Lifted upon Compliance 
Stop Work Order Re-Inspection $150** To Lift the Stop Work or Cease and 

Desist 

Fire Alarm Causing Emergency Response No Fee Three Received Unintentional Alarm 
Transmissions per Year 

Fire Alarm Causing Emergency Response $1000** Four or More Transmissions – Fee per 
Alarm  

Intentional False Alarms/False Calls Actual cost of 
apparatus/personnel 
dispatched as 
defined in this fee 
schedule under Fire 
Protection and 
Emergency 
Response Fees** 

Per Intentional Alarm Transmission or 
Call 

Burning or Hazardous Operations 
Without Permits Causing Emergency 
Response 

Actual cost of 
apparatus/personnel 
dispatched as 
defined in this fee 
schedule under Fire 
Protection and 
Emergency 
Response Fees** 

Burning or Hazardous Operation 
without a Permit Causing an Emergency 
Response 

Work Without Approved Permit 300%** 300% of regular permit fee 

*Hourly Rate is calculated at $125/HR
** Fees may be waived at the discretion
of the Fire Chief

(*) Hourly Rate Determined in the GRFD Adopted Fee Schedule 
(**) Fees may be waived at the discretion of the Fire Chief – Approved by Fire Chief 
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